[I5

st

nuc




Specification / EA$iZE1E

BEFORE YOU START

Before building and operating your 3RACING CACTUS, you must read through all of the assembly instructions of this instruction manual and fully understand

them to get the maximum enjoyment and prevent unnecessary damage.Read carefully and fully understand the instructions before begin assembling.

Make sure you review this entire manual. We cannot accept your CACTUS kit for retum or exchange after it has been partially or fully assernbled.

AT HHNZ

3RACING CACTUSDHEIIT & BFFT BMICiE, SYREERLNESNRREZEMAICLY, BECERLTHY., BELVIA—UEBEFELIIZ, SPIEEELAT
T, ETOHERERLBRAICL-TIERLTHE, STAVOHUTERBHO TS, RHERABOSBARZCRCHLCLEBRMTEL. HRO—B, BRLES
TEMUTICEYVFELESL, BROTRD, ERALE—ITEFEANT, CTRIESVER.

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

We have made every effort to make these instruclions as easy to understand as possible. However, if you have any difficulties, problems, or questions,

please do not hesitate to contact the 3RACING support team at service@3racing.com.hk . Also. please visit our web site at http://www.3racing.com.hk to

find the latest updates, set up inforrmation, option parts,and many other goodies. We pride ourselves on taking excellent care of our customers.

BEHADYHR— R

HEICETSIES, RORBIESMEL LTEY F3H, Ex0EaEIc THMMN S S BE 5 NEBIIRACING S H— FF—LD 4 —)1 jp@3racing.com.hk | A4Ex
ECHEBT Wk, i, Bgowz Y4 Fhitp//www.3racing.com hkTIXEHME®, £y F 7y FORBE, 7L 3 FI—YRUTOMORROMERL L CR
WiETEYT. BHIIEERICARL L (CRRAVELETLL5TESRYHBL-LET,

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Please read the instruction manual before building and operating this model and follow all safety precautions. For reference reasors, please keep the

instruction manual at hand. Fer provide the maximum performance, we have a full line upgrade parts for our CACTUS, Using any third party parts on this

model will volid guaranty immediately. The buyer expressly agree to indemnify and held hamiless 3RACING for all claims resulting directly or indiractly from

the purchase, ownership or use of the product.

ReHEE

HEOEAYT. FEERETINCZE. DRRAEESHRAH LT, REHBICHELTEL, RERPEISESETLRAFCEROT,. WOTHBRTEI LS IZHEDL
HT S BEOERENET S0IC, CACIUSMADF 9 7/ L—FL ) —XEBRLTHEYELE., B=FOME GBRACINGT 9 77 L—F34 RS OMR) £6E
MI;’;;J f;_f_ AEORMEET Clchd{HYEY. MRELEEC, RVEHENICRAECHATIE, 2TORRSEP, BELC &b, SRAORESHLYECAET S
c&iziy &

Tool Include / BRICEHY—IL : Specifications / EXZXA Ry ;
Overdll Length/£& : 410mm MAX
Overadll Width/£1g : 250mm
Wheel Base/h+A —)LA—2 : 250mm
Weight/«#=2& : Approx 1600g

| [| AW Grease
AWT ) —2R

Diff Grease
TATU—Z

I #3as001
#3501

Updaied Instruction Manual / Set-up Sheet / Set-up Manual / Gear Rallo Chart :
EHEDEHAE / ty FPy IR/ £y b Py TRER / FPLIAEE :

English Verslon / ZE5ERR: htip://os.3racing.hk
Japanese Version /f BRI  hitp:/fwww.3racing-jp.com

Tool Required / R4 Y—) :

1.5mm Hex Wrench

1.5mm Fefi L ¥

2.0rmim Hex Wrench

20mm KA LT

2.5mm Ball Driver Hex Wrench
2.5mmm ER— P34 ri—
4.0mm Philllips Screwdriver
4.0mm FSA EFA ri—

5.5mm Nut Driver

[l 5.5mm 3wk E3s

PLIERS
TS5 — DA—hwi—
— e
HOBBY KNIFE SCISSORS
hys— IXEFH
BODY REAMER TWEEZERS
HEA—U—2— ity b
CA GLUE THREAD LOCK
CAY L— 1k

RTEHE

Contents / B 54

1. Maln Chassis Assembly / A4 > 32— cBBELC-——————--—————-—--
2. Steering System / RFFU v SR Fda —— - - — - mmm oo 4
3. Front Suspension Arm / 70 b HAF—b -
4, Front Shock Tower / 7o b-Yawd P —
5. Front Knuckle & Upper Unkage / 70> k3290 8 Ful—)ohr—34-7

Rear Molor Chassis Configuration / U 7 E—8—3 4 —LHE

»

o tn

4. Rear Molor Gearbox / YU PE—48—FPRyyA-—— . 7-10
7. Rear Up Right & Upper Linkage / U7 -7 9731k & To—Uir—2 11
8. Front & Rear Oll Shock / 20>k & UFFAbdans - - 12-13
9. WingMount / o4 v d e b 14
10. ronf & RearTyre / 70 b & TP B ——— oo 15
11, RC Unit Inslallation / RCA=» FOBUAHF--——-—- - —————————- 16-18
12, Body Assembly / #F 4 —0M83LC- -~ 19 -20

Mid Motor Chassls Configuration / S v FE—4% —L v —3L 8%
4. Mid Molor Gearbox [/ = v FE—48—¥FRuPA- -~ 21-24
7. Rear Up Right & Upper LUinkage / U7 -F o731 k & Fyii—U i~ - 25

8. Front & Rear Oll Shock / 70>k & UF A fbasud -~ 2
9. WingMount / &y g boo oo 27
10. ront & RearTyre / 7Ok & YT - &A% - 28
11. RC Unlt Installation / RC2=w FORUKFH -~ 29-30
12, Body Assembly / 7 —0BELCT--———-------——----——m-m - 31
13. Parls Include / R I-&H & —y - ——— 32 - 39




1. Main Chassis Assembly / A1 Vi v—DITHlHAILT

Suspension Mount RF
BAE | H#RTI hRF ;

0.5mm
Suspension Mount RF Spacer
YAV FRFAA—H—

[ i
1.0mm /\

Suspension Mount RF Spacer <
M3 2 Cio

-3 ot
D il HATY hREAN—Y T
Asdte

Main Chassls
e g

Oz kv —i (1)

lo_ogF—mo0 d
{ SIoNuoKd SNDWH AVOITYS )

© O o O

Suspension Mount RF {1}
YAk RF (1)

NN N

0.5mm Suspension Mount RF Spacer {1)
0.5mm HAw 2 FRFAR—H— (1)

nn___ nn

1.0mm Suspension Mount RF Spacer (1)
1.0mm 4A29 FRFERA—4— (1)

Main Chassis {1)
A uip—i (1)
7= M3 Lock Nuts (4)
\] M3 awo+w (4)
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (8)
M3x8 75w +AZ1a— (8]

Flat Screw
239 bEA2Ya—

M3Ix8
Flat Screw
5w kAP Ya—




2. Steering System / A7 7 U VTV RT A

’

Steering Amm - Right
ARFPULHP—A - 5

M5.7x 5.5
Ranged Tube

FFLBFa—A, M5X8x2.5
e RN

E
= ]
(]

Steering Arm - Right (1}
AFFULTT—4 - B8 (1)

=
v
53

Steering Arm - Left (1) R =
ATFFILITF—4L - ER (1) M—nRsw

M3x12
Button Screw
e ALY a—

® ®
Op——:l0

Steering Link {1)
ARFFITYws (1)

M3 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
M3x02 RFY LR RF—NILASA—H— (2]

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
M5x02 AFU LA - RF—NLLRA—H— (2)

70 M5x8x2.5Bearing (4]
4§ MEXBx25R71 w4 [4)

[jzﬂllm] 4.8mm Ball Stud (3)
4.8mmB—iLA 5w F (3)

i M3 % 12 Button Screw (2)
M3x12#REZRY 12— (2

M3 x 18 Button Screw (2)
M3x18#Hu>R4 12— (2

M5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2}
M5.7Xx55 752 8F1—7 (2)

MB x 9.2 Steering Post (2)
MBXP2 AFFYLHTHRA L (2)

Ball $tud
M—LZi % F

MEx8x25
Bearing
AT VLT

M3x18
Button Screw
(=] MELALZ Y a—

Steering Arm - Left

‘ QR'T'?U WYP—d - EW

i/

M5x8x25
Begring
AFyLY M5 x0.2
S Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
AT LA AF =i hAA—Y—
Steering Link
AFTULYY ‘49‘ / X’:

M3x0.2

2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
!l AFULA-AF—NPLAR—Y—

MBx 9.2

Steering Post
AFFULIHZ b

Assembled View
$H3r 3




3. Front Suspension Arm / 202 B XA 7—L4

S

Front Suspensicn Arm (2]

2Oy kHAF—4 (2)
M2.6x6 Front Suspension Brace

Flat Screw AYFYARL T L—R
@ @ 77y bkRZYa—

M3x10

. ?/ Button Screw
Front Lower Suspension Mount (1) MEVATY 21—
ZAXFATHRATOL b (1)

©_©® © 9

Front Suspension Brace (1)

Ay AR TL—2R (1) DR SR Fare

Front Suspension Arm
FAMF-HAT—b

Front Lower Suspension Mount -
0% RO7HRTIZE

Front Bumper (1)
Z0 ksii— (1)

o N o M3x 16
. ‘ Y Aat Screw
& \ 759 FAZYa—
"".‘,\/-' T . 7 — Front Bumper
- ECET A ST
Front Bulkhead Cover (1) g !
FRM kR Ay Fhsi— (1) )
I H

M3x 14

M3 x 37 Pin ‘2) Flat Serew
M3Ix37 Exv (2) 759 hARY Y-
M2.6 x 6 Flat Screw (2)
M2.6x6 75w FRZYa— (B)

M3 x 16 Flat Screw (4)
M3X16 739 kRIYa— (4)
M3 x 10 Button Screw (2]

M3x 10482z sy2— (2)

Assembled View
#irE




4. Front Shock Tower/ ZOY k-3 vyH 4877 —
48mmx7

Ao = o,

ity

Front Shock Tower
Ak a9l a0=—

L]

4.8mmx7
Ball Stud
A=A 5w F

Front Shock Tower (1)
ZOx k-Yaviid— (1)

ﬂ M3 x 6 x 1.5 Spacer (2}

= M3X X 1.5 AR—4— (2]

O:M]m 4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud (2)
4.8mmx7 B—LAE v F (2}

« M3 x 10 Button Screw (4)

Assembled Vie \'*4;-\-\-\

M3x 10 & oy a— (4) | HILE R
- o *
5. Front Knuckle & Upper Linkage / 70> b-F99IL & Pyvin—) vir—o
[From Knuckle / 70> I---J-wbu»] Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
4.8mm
Bal Stud
Knuckle Ams Pin g/ H—AS Y F
FuPLTF—AEL
M2x 12
Pin
L L2 P
Knuckle Arm - Right {1) / Left (1) e
FuHNT—b - &M (1) / &8 (1) AeRRE 5
= 7‘ ‘7 o )I;AGS x_10x4
VB 218 Sy
‘ Knuckle Amn - Left >
FuOLF—h - B M5x10x4 S8
Bearing
: msxpa ">/ Fontadoptol
C-Hub - Right {1) / Left (1) Stairless Steel Shim Spacer -0
Cn7-H8 (1) /&8 (1) AT ULR AT bAA——
M2 x 4 Button Screw (4) [Upper Linkage / 7 wsi—1 wr—*} ! a':f"f,: Screw
M2x4ReWRHa— (4) 4.8mm x 25mm M3 % 50 4.8mm x 25mm e RGN 2~
4.8mm Ball Stud (4} e s Tumbuckie ot M
(M g x4 I oAy i i SosketToo

Wiy kY=

~ ™ M2.5x7 x 1 Spacer (8)
M25x7x1 AR—4— (8]

M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing {4)
MEX10x4 A7 Y5 (4)

approximate 25mm
A 25mm

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
M5x02 AF Y LA-RAF—NLLAA—H— (E2) |

approximate 25.5mm
M 25.5mm

*y Front Adaptor {2)

ZavkF7¥T5— (2}

. M2 x 12 Pin (2)

= L— I maxi12es (2

[ } M2.5 x 26 Pin {2)
M2.5x26 P (2)

[  M2.5 %29 Pin {2)

M2.5x29 Ex (2)

ﬂ:jmmmm Knuckle Arms Pin (2)
FuoNTF—ALEY (2)

= % 4.8mm x 25mm Ball Cap [8)
4.8mm x 25mm F—Fv o F (8)

o s M3 X 50 Tumbuckle (4) M25X7x1 0 B¥ mex4 ¥
LT TR g B Spacer e
| I M3 x50 85—t o (4) Spacer Button Screw

= =




5. Front Knuckle & Upper Linkage / 702 k-39 9)L & Zyii—=1) 7
G -

Assembled Vi
31 E

M5x10x 4
T % AFUNY
© 271 Idler Geor (1) o A
74 E5—%727T (1)

MEX 16
T Pin
- g
201 Gear (1} ~
CHEmen /@\. _

M7 x 2 O-Ring (1) M7.x2
@wxzouw () g

M2 x7.8Pin (1)
L Tm2x78 e (1)

e
ﬂ:ﬂMleéPin (1}

M5x 16 Ex (1)

27T Idler Geaar
L TAFS—%FIT

MZxX7.8 = o _
E‘Pin =
# e

-

Slipper Shaft
RUwil=2rT

Assembl View

!

L MuE
% M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (4}
Jd MEX 10X 4 RFYLYT (4)

pamnme Slipper Shaft (1)
T T Ty e shott 00 () Msxioxs
527 Diffential Gear (1) T
52T F#7%% (1)

(Ball Differential / #—177 )
24mm Differential Spacer (2

M10x03
24mm FIRA—H— (2)

R Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
P , [ 17| AW Grease AT LR-RE—LVLAR—4—
! — M2.6x22
Diff Screw L
Differential Shaft-B \ T7A#Ya— ., A e
Differential Shaft-A (1) %@
F7veT b-A (1)

—

Sy X
——— il
— Bearing

[T Diff Grease 9

el F4U—% it i
Differential Shaft-8 (1) '

o

FLeI B (1)

/ il MI0x15x4
A

Bearing
Thrust Bearing ~rivs

ASARRPYLYS
Differential Shaft-A OO 24mm
M2.6 FIvNI A |0 0 Differential Spacer
O M2.38 Steel Ball [12) Lock Nuts in FIRA—Y—
M2.38 RF—HR—IL (12) Qw&Fwk - s sa1
'> M2.6 Lock Nuts “] ¥/ e Sfeél Ball g‘lg;n“i'lulc;ear
= M2.6 Ry oo k(1) g M1.4x3.2% 65357 AT AR
. X 24
M1.4x3.2x 6.5 3.5T Spring (1} Ping S Herenici St
M1.4x32x653.5TaZyud 1 ) ! FIAR—Y—
i MI10x 15x4 Differential Nut
M2.6 x 22 Diff Screw (1) | gearing FITuk ]
o % Foas e ()2 mioxos Assembled View
Stainless Steel Shim Spacer b v =
@ Thrust Bearing {1) ETLVA AT —BP LA
ASARAPY LT (1)
M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing (2) M10 x 0.3 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2}
2f MEX8X 2.5 R7 Y Wi (2)

MIOX0.3 RF VLR -ZF—L L hRA—4— (2]

W\ M10x 15 x 4 Bearing (2) @ Differsntial Nut {1
) M10X15x 4 %7127 (2) F3¥uk (1]

.




6. Rear Motor Gearbox / Y 7E—42—XFHRv o R

Gear Box - Left {1} / Right [1)
27Rys A - & (1) /58 (1)

Gear Box - Left
FrAv oA -E0

Motor Plate (1) Motor Plate
E—g—FL— (1] =7

o M3 % 33 Butfon Screw (2)
T MIx3IIMELRL Y 2—(2)
x M2.6 x 12 Button Screw {1)
M2.6x 12 & w24 ya— (1)

48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T (1)
4B EyFR;A—XTF 80T (1)

Slipper Pad (2) M5x02

AYwik—rtw (2

] Slipper Pressure Plate {2)

AYwi—F Loy —FL—p {2) Slipper Pressure Plate

AYyii=TF Ly re=F L=}

Slipper Pad

Motor [not included)
E—4— (MREEFLTELA)

N M4 Lock Nuts (1)
M4 OwaFu (1)

M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3xBREvARHYa—(2)

M1.6x 7 x 14 5T Spring (1)
M1.EX7XT145TRFULH (1)

© M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (1)

M5X02 AF VLA -AF =LV LARA—H— (1]
M3 x 7 x0.5 Spacer (2)
M3 X7 x05 RR—4— (2)

@ Slipper Spring Ring (1} Max3
AYg—RFYwFyny (1 Set Screw
Y RS2
(not included f

BRICEETATIVEEA)

Assembled View
vl

=77

FULFLACH S

Ball Differential

M2.6x12
Button Screw
RE AR Va—

Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
AT ULRAF— b AR——

SlipperPad  f&
APyrd—ny

48 EwFE=F2¥T 217

¢ FITY—R

I7V2) DIff Graase

|

Gear Box - Right
X7 e A -EH@

M3x33
Button Screw
MELAS Ya—

48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T
48 doFR—XF 80T

Slipper Prassure Plate
AYuwit—FlLyre—TL—F

.w-t} MI6x7 x 14 5T

ﬂ
Slipper Spring Ring \
A weS—R T T il

Lack Nuts
Owdtu b

= " Pitch Pinion Gear 21T {not includsed)

(HRICEAFhTERA)

M3Ix7x0.5

Spacer
AR—¥— Max8

Button Screw
REvALYa—




6. Rear Motor Gearbox / Y 7E—42—XFHRv o R

‘i“- e,

Rear Shock Tower (1}
Yy7-Laussn— (1)

o Ko
o)  ECseat(l) O

ESCe—k (1}
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (4)

MIXB 23w RO 1— [4)

“““ M3 x 12 Flat Screw (2)

M3x1273v kR — (D

M3 x 8 Bufton Screw (2)

MIxBRELRI Y-

(2}

M3 x 10 Button Screw (4}
TMIX10RELRT ) a— (4)

M3 x 12 Button Screw {2)
M3Ix12HewRHya— (2)

O:Mﬂm 4.8mm Ball Stud {2)

4.8mm A=A 8y F (2)

Pivot Ball {(4)
ERy kAR—M (4)

Rear Suspension Arm - Left (1)
U7 -H4A7P—L4- ER (1)

Rear Suspension Arm - Right (1}

Y7-H#AF—h- a8 (1)

TAET

NS NS

Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree (1}
Y7-HATowkEE (1)

|

M3 x 43 Pin (2)
M3x43 £ (2)

Assembled View
#H37BY
M3x8
M3x8 Button Scraw
AatScrew R8> AZYa—
279 kRTY2—

Flat Screw
IBv RS Y

o

4.8mm
Ball Stud
R—n2& vk

M3x12
Button Screw

.

Pivot Ball

M3x12

eafe b—N Pl

M3Ix 10
Button Screw
REVREYa—

Rear Shock Tower
UFP-“aviso—

Rear Suspension Arm - Right
M3x43 UF-HRF—4- R

[ =4
Pivot Ball
ity hi—i

e

Flat Screw  Rear Suspension Arm - Left Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree

I RAZ w7 HR7—A EH

UF AT [3EE)




6. Rear Motor Gearbox / Y 7E—42—XFHRv o R

Motor Plate Cover (1)
E—4E—TFL—bHsi— (1)

Slipper Cover (1)
AV wii—H23— (1}

[ M1.6 x 5 Socket Screw (1)
M1EX5 Yoy FAS Ya— (1}

M3 x 5 Button Screw (2)
MIx5MEVRT Y a— (2)

“.Il”‘”“““““‘WI M3 x 10 Flat Screw (2}
s M3 X 10 75w RRS Y a— (2)

M3 x 33 Button Screw (1)
M3Ix A3 Re AL Ya— (1)

Motor Plate Cover
=—5—FL— ka8
el
MI1.6x5
P o)

T Q Moter Guard
E—F—H—-F

M3x10
Flat Screw
ZFIubAZYa—

@ Maxs
Buton Screw
RELASYa—

Slipper Cover Socket Screw
AU wst—hii— Wiy pRYYa—

-10 -




7. Rear Up Right & Upper Llinkage / V7 -7y 7354 b & Zwis—1) Li—o

BAG 2 BAG 4 Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly. [Redr Up Right / U7 7w 5 ‘r}‘

CEE : ANOMLIZR T FTERYBL T ESL,

4.8mmx7
Ball Stud Universal Shaft - 66mm
Lo S AzA—Hie7 b - 66mm
MIxéx2
Spacer

Rear Upright (2) i‘%‘-’-ﬂ'l%

/' R
YF-FuI5q k(2 &
,.%_!,“‘ @ (‘

4.8mmx25mmBal Cop {4 | ----—-—7-7"-"""-""""""="="="-"—"—-"—"—"—"—-—"——-—"——-—"————"————————————~=

R— W 4.8mm x 25mm 4.8mpn x 25mm )
4.8mm x 25mm FK—LFr v F (4] Bl Cap mﬁmus Bal Cap [Upper Linkage / 7 »/4—V ‘J'r—-}

H=nF¥ru? a—situi L S 4

M3 x 50 Turnbuckle (2)
M3x 50 #—2niu s (2)

M 24mm

FACTORY RACHE FROCUCTS-EEmm

Universal Shaft - 66mm (2}
2=i8—Hv T b - 66mm (2)

M2.5 x 36 Pin (2)
M2.5x36 £ (2)

@ M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer [2)

[ |

M5X0.2 RF VLR -AF—LYLRR—F— (2)

[ M2 x 12 Pin (2)
M2x 12 EY (2)

M2 x 4 Button Screw (2)
MZx 458 2R4 1) 21— (2)

[j:mm 4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud {2}
A8mmx 7 R—ILAE v F (2)
M3 x 6 X 2 Spacer (2)
W= M3 x 6 x2 AR—Y— [2}

7 M2.5x 7 x 1 Spacer (4)
L M25XT X1 RA—H— (4)

Y Rear Adaptor {2) L M2 4

y = Button Screw
V7-7575= (2
M25x7x1
Spacer /%
N, Pyl
' M5 x 13 x 4 Bearing (2] Ao ED2 e i | Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
f MEX 13x4RPYL (2) TRliog el S Racer A BB : BUORTEAT ) TEMYBL TR,

, % M10 x 15 x 4 Bearing {2)
F MI0X 15 x4 RF71Y 2T (2)

Assembled View
#rE




8. Front & Rear Qil Shock / 7O >k & YT7-AA4 L3 wsH

H}TP M2 x 4 Button Screw (4)
M2x4Rg2AL1) 21— (4)

M5.8 x 6 Ball End (4)
M5.8x & R—nzF [4)

M2.8 x 1.8 O-Ring (8)
M2.8x1.80UY (8]

2.5x 6 x 0.4mm E-Ring (8}
25x6x0.4mmEV 4 (8)

Mé.4x 1.3 O-Ring Cover [4}
Mé.4x1.300w5Hh:3— (4)

~— O-Ring Spacer (4)
o) QY TR A—— (4]

|
[ﬂ M8.4 x 1.3 O-Ring Cover (4}

MB.4x 1.3 0V w5 hsi— (4)

e

MI12 x 1 O-Ring (4)
MI2x1 0y (4)

Bottom Cap (4)
RavFruT (4)

1
1

5.8mm x 10 Ball Cap (4)
58mmx 10 #—LFvw T

Adjust Ring (4}
FowA R (4)

Shock Spring Base Cover (4)
avdRFY L TA—R 15— (4)

Upper Cover [4)
T yri—hsi— (4)

#350 Cil
#350 41

Rl =

Front Shock Body (2)

2.5x 6 x0.4mm
LavstTa

E'J‘JU%

jl P -a

Rear Shock Body (2) !

uH T (2)

Adjust Ring
FowA k2

Mb4x1.3 -
Sfepz M2.8x 1.8 O-Ring Cover
O-Ring  QUiFari—
ouny
n T
Bottom Cap d

M1.2 Shock Piston {4 Holes) (4]
M1.2 395 EX 2 (dh—0) (4)

M1.4 Shock Piston {4 Holes) (4]
Ml4 &a3wsER kv dh—) (4

M vowd

N

Y ORing Spacer
OY UHRA—H—
MEBAX13

O-Ring Cover
QY 2 hri—

4

ERing ,m =~ -~

v

LS
M1.3

Shock Pisten {4 Holes)
LI TER b —)

[l

Front /
Ok

M3 x 41 Shock Shaft {2)
M3 x 41

72 'L 572 0 3 )

L

Raar f
ur

M3 x 51 Shock Shaft {2)
M3 x 51

T

awhieThk

(@

Socket Tool
Wiy by—IL

INCORRECT
TER

58mmx 10

l
Ball Cop u
R—&vryF

.3 Shock Piston (4 Holes) [4)
3 avsERbYdR—0) (4)

(4)

Fully extend shock shaft

and pourin shock oil. shock shaft, repeat until all ar

FEPICUMBLET,

M1.1x 15.5x 45 T9 Spring {2)
MLIX155x45T9 27> [2)

Rear / |
u7r

I

M1.1x15.5x 65 T12 Spring (2]
ML x15.5x65TI2RFY ¥ (2)

Slowty compress and exdend  Fill shock ol 1o lavel os shown,  Install O-Ring onve tha
B &k S 3 w23 ILE# Y Bottom of the threads of

&3 wdi 47 FEFILNT, bubbles frapped under tha YETANET, shock body and tighten
S wddAL LEANLEY,. phton hos been removed, Uppar Cover,
BANT{BEECLavILYD

Upper Cover
Furl—hsi—

% Please Pre-thread the ball end hole using an M3 screw.
g A LA =GN, MIZRSYa—ItRlcRf—AT Y Bh—LERYERTTS

M2x4
Bution Screw
REWRI Ya—

Fully comprass shock shaft and allow
excess shock ail fo bleed from Upper
Cover bleed hale, have a towel or
tissue ready as itk nomal for axcess

Ol wHEmMY . 7 2 /{=amounts of oil to bleed out then apply

hA—EHHRARET,

the M2 screw as shown {Da Not Over

Tightenj,
audire 7 PERFTALLENT,

Fus

—hA—ichdrunsBhifd

Laf MERENY ET,

FLT. Q& SFISM2RI Y a—ERD Y

HHREZLNE ISR HIET,

Shock Spring Basa Cover— &
LAw G AT VLT R—Ah—

=12 -

-
&




8. Front & Rear Qil Shock / 7O >k & YT7-AA4 L3 wsH

BAG 5 (Front Oll shock / s> k-+ 4122} 2

7= M3 Lock Nuts (8)
© msawsrsr @)
M3 x23

Damper Ball End Top (4) @]
Button Screw

SorR—R=LIF huT [4) @.
MY LRI Y a—
i M3 X 12 Button Screw (2)
S MIX 12 e A4 02— (2)
: e M3 X 20 Button Screw (2)
PM3x20 e RS Ya— (2)

i M3 x 23 Button Screw {4)
T MIX23 ARSI Ya— |

Darmper Ball End Top
Lt M—pLTYE o F

sLock Nuts
Az2Ful

(Rear Ol Shock / u7-F1nsahs

M3x 20 &
Button Screw

RELAZY2—

Button Screw
REWZRTYa—

Damper Ball End Top
Hur—R—NIu Py

Button Screw
REw2HYa—

ik

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembily.
CHE  FROMETEATyFERYBLT{EEL,

Assembled View
| I

-13-




9. Wing Mount / s> 930k

7\, M3 Lock Nuts (1)
© Msavsrsr (1

7=, Wing Mount Nut (1)
N e ogenurry b (1)

,,,,,,,,, M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
"""""""""" 'M3x 12848225 1)a— (2)

M3 x 33 Button Screw (1)
M3x33 822 Ua— (1)

(<2 e )

Wing Mount Spacer (2)
24 G YL P RRA—Y— (2]

Wing Mount-h’r {1)
v Feomr-A (1)

Wing Mount Spacer
Do T PRA—H—

Wing Mount - Rigint
A LYTILE B

M3x12
Button Screw
HE VRS Y 21—

Wing Mount - Left
D LTIV -E

Lock Nuts
AusFz bk

Wing Mount Nut
DA LTI bFY b ig‘

/\@y_

x33
Button Screw
MERF Pa—

= A




10. Front & RearTyre / 7O b & U7 -24 %

Front Wheel
LI R

Front Insert

J Front Wheel (2} FOY kA BY=p

oy heakd = (2}

Rear Wheel (2)
YT -a —1 (2]

Socket Tocl
Wiy kY=

Flanged Nut - 4mm
F328+9 - 4mm

Recqr Wheel
ST —

Rear Insert

YFof 2t

Rearinserf (2) [
YT oA 29—k ()

Uk 26

Front Tyre (2) Acngsd Nut - 4mm
IOvk-821% (2) STy b - 4mm

Socket Tool
Vire b=

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
CHE  GROMERATYTERYELTESEL,

Rear Tyre (2)
U7-84% (2

784y b - 4mm (4)

Socket Tool (1) Assbled View
Yirw by—p (1) $H R




11. RC Unit Installation / RC1 = FOHELY T

-
BAE I BAE E Servo Saver Rear

=R i—U7

S — — Serve [not included)
S§—Sanwa F-—Fulaba H-— Hitech S Ui N

Select the comact Servo Saver Rear according
to manufacturer.
A—p—l ko TEERY—Rbs - ) FERRLET,

Servo Saver Arm (1)
H—ilbf1i—F—4 (1)
j \ 4.8mm
] Ball Stud /@
H—nA% o K
Battery Stopper (1)

%[é
S

H—AHZ + ITmm

B TFY—RA bwii— (1) Saver Spring Cover gts”xss
A A=A Y ST Bri— REDRS Y2
O o) Sew’g SGVETN
Yo~ —k
Servo Post Tmm (2) 3

H—HAEZ + Tmm (2) M ‘;p;"}g:zﬂ 2.5mm
@ M3x18
Button Screw T
HEASYa— ,

Servo Post (2) 4.3mmx 12 o

Ball Ca
H—tHR - (2) Hln 97
M3x 10
= Set Screw
T kASY :I.—&‘/

:| Saver Spring Cover (1} /'W M3x6x1.5

A HA—2F) T hi— (1) Spacer
KA

Battery Stopper
Y Aty FU—R bys—

@o@

Servo Saver Rear For Sanwa (1)
S RY—Res =7 (1)

E Servo Saver Rear For Futaba (1)

&1 AY—REs13—UTF (1)

©O©

Servo Saver Rear For Hitech (1)
N TuFAY—ResS—UF (1)

4.3mm x 12 Ball Cap (2}
43mmx 12 A—L%r v T (2)

. M3 x éx 1.5 Spacer (2}
o=/ L MB3x 6 x 1.5 RAR—H— (2]

M1.4x 4 x9 T4 Spring (1)

g

O

M1 AXAXFT4 ATV T (1) M3xé
() 4 Bl Stod (1) -
4.8mm A—LZ2aw F (1} ESC Tray
[ M2 x 5 Flat Screw (2) BSChLA e e s MRS
M2X5 75y kRS2 a—(2) ft Jeretr ik
M3 x é Flat Screw (2)
M3x6 25y bkaxZY)a—(2)
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (2)
M3x8 23w hRZYa—(2)
M3 x 10 Set Screw (1)
x10€y RS Y 2—
L VTS ()
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3x8REVRS21— (2)
“““ M3 x 18 Button Screw (1}

M3Ix18#2w22)a— (]

—

ESC Tray {1)
ESC kL (1) =




11. RC Unit Installation / RC1=

i M3 x 3 Set Screw (1}
M3x3tw bAZUa—(1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (4)
M3Ix8REVRT Ua— (4)

Battery post (4)
18y FU—HZ I (4]

Body Clip (4)
RFE—2U w7 {4)
5L .

Battery Cover (1)
T Y—hi3—(1)
| )

Antenna and Anfenna Rod Head (1}
FuFF & 7oFFay Fav k(1)

Double Side Stick Tape (1)
BET—7 (1}

Tmm EVA Pad (1)
TmmEVA /Ay R (1)

Battery [not inchyded)

KoF = BRCEEDELA)~

Battery post )

M3x3

v FOERY T

Set Screw
Ry RRZYT

Antenng and Anfenna Rod Head
PeTF L PUTFRY FAYE

M3Ix3
Button Screw
HEWRD Ya—

=

*Note: This battery cover can only be used when running the
Rear Motor Chassis Configuration.
& SRy TU—AR—RY FE—S—Lr—LREOH TRATE,

ESC {not Included)
ESC mRRiTahELs)

] R
LYot R b & )

Receiver (nbt included

Do
AmF—7

* Battery Cover
AT —ht—

Body
‘#f4—90w7

uble Side Stick Tape -

Body Clip
RFEq—DUed

Body Clip
HFL—5 1w

Assembled View
A7

=17 -




11. RC Unit Installation / RC1 = FOHELY T

™ M3 x 3 Set Screw {1)
M3x3ew kA2 YUa— (1)
M5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2)

M5.7x55 75»8Fa—7 (2)
6\:@ Battery Cover Nut (1)
A ST I—h—Fy k(1)

O\ Battery Post For Mid Motor (2)
2y FE—42—RRvTU—RA+ (2}

= Il Baftery Cover Mount (2)
U swFUu—hii—govk (2)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)

M3 x 8 e RS Ua— (2)

M3 x 10 Button Screw {2)
M3Ix10HEVRHY2— (2)

w— n M3 x 22 Button Screw (2)
TR M3 X 22 B A9 ) 2 — (]
[ [
Antenna and Antenna Rod Head (1)
YTt b FUFFOy Eav E(])

Double Side Stick Tape (1)
mET—7 (1)

" /,- 7 /’! % \ ‘
0y N T

Swinging Battery Cover (1)
ARA Gy T —hii— (1)

M.leof

Buiton Screw
AR AP Y a—

Swingin
At ‘Jga".r o —t— Battery Post For Mid Moter

M7 x 5.5
Flanged Tube Battery Cover Nut
FIvPFa—T HRoFU—hri—Fo b

Battery Cover Mount
HyFY—hit—Tomh

M3x10

Bution Screw
M wAT ) a—

Battery Cover
w FE—8—RAeTU—KR

*Note: The swinging battery cover can be used with both
the Rear or Mid Motor Chassis Configuration.
E RS TR FY—hRA—RUTES Y FE—S2—Lv—LBELEFTE

M3x3
Set Screw
£y hRAZ ) a—

o ESC (net included)

P ESC (M Icidasst i)

Recaiver [not Included) A
Lri—iri— (@RICEABEEA =

b

£

2 b

Assembled View

*Battery Cover For Mid Motor
Sy FE—2—RrloTYU—dsri—

M3Ix8

Button Screw
ez —

M3 x 22
Button Screw
RPLARGY2—

-18 -




12. Body Assembly / /R 7 1+ —OFHIL T

make 5mm hole

| SmmOAREBHHFTFEL i
Before painting the body - cut away all unneeded
Rear Motor Geclrbox / areas of the body shell as illusirated using a pair of
YUPE—42—X7HRwOR e curved scissors and create Smm holes for body
\6‘_ posts using a body reamer.
» ".__./'\
el

BETINIC, 432 oA THREIEATRY —OFRBES
HEEMURY, RFr— ) —T—ORF s — KA R L FIS15—A
Sty FREREES D ThThomA L FMET (IEEL,

make 3mm hole
AmmMOAREBHHTFEL

@ Clean inside of body well with detergent removing
any oil and dust then rinse with water.
Rest body in a dust free area and allow it o air dry
before applying pelycarbonate paint to the inside
of A
KN CHBLREEE LET,
AEDTHRNSERCHEL TABRAG RS TN LT LS,

make Smm hole

SMM@REBFTE S @ when Spraying paint to inside of body, spray in even

light coats and allew each coat to dry before

spraying the next.

Ry —QRAERT L— oy OB, —EREYYIS, &E

LR TEALTR(BI>T{ES,

!;) ;4 F—HRELVEC S ERID T RO LA v—EREL T

2L,
@ Remove protactiva film from outslde of body after

C'{* away peaint has dried.
SIURE LCCHEER BRATSITRINE SR A DRMT ¢ LLEEMLET,

- Mid Motor Gearbox /
2y FE—4—FT7HRvY

e make 5mm hole
SmmeREsFTTFEL

maks 3mm hole
Smm@ARERFTTFEL

pd make 5mm hole
SmmeREBFTTFEL

make 5mm hole
SMMaREBTTFEN

cut awery
MYEL LT EEL

=19 -




12. Body Assembly / /R 7 1+ —OFHIL T

Bodly Clip
HF=2UwT e

(s 4 | BAs 7)

Bedy Ciip
RFE4—2 U

Wing Mount Cover
oo T hhS—

W ) Wing Mount Cover (2)
Jraf Y b h— (2)

Bodly Clip (4)
®% RF4—5 YT (4]

Body Clip
HwE—TY 2T

L

:\ Velcro Tape - Right
| koo T—F -HY

Velcro Tape - Left
Apso-F—7 - &4

Velcro Tape - Right
Al r—F - HE

Velcro Tape - Left
AngasT—F - =

Yelcro Tape - Right (1)
Anso-7—7 - 58 (1)

-

Velcro Tape - Left [1)
Auso-r—7F - 8 (1)

Final Assembled View
B4 IE




Mid Motor Chassis Configuration/ 2 v FE—4 —
é. Mid Motor Gearbox / = v FE—42—FX7HRvy o R

241 Idler Gear (2)
74 BS5—2724T (2) g,

1 20T Gear (1) W

l. | 20T #7(1)
247 idler Gear

M7 x 2 O-Ring (1) e \74 RS—2F24T
M7 x20Yy 24 (1) Mo

T Slipper Shaft (1) ~ S

M2 x 7.8 Pin {1) M7 2 T g
E—Imox78 e (1) O-Ring Max78 -
Quus Pin k-
Ew

‘I:l\ M5x 16 Pin (2) T~ 0 leip;pe: Sl'loﬁj A
M5x 16 £ [2) \ ai=say

% M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (6) i e

} MEX10xX4AF7YLT (4]

| 52T Diffential Gear (1) in

52T #2%¥ (1} RFY T

24mm Differential Spacer (2)
24mm FIAR—4— (2) [null Differential / rﬁ—»-i—‘jl

MI0x 0.3
Stalnless Steel Shim Spacer
AFLLA- 1%—»91.14—&—

Awa‘u -

y . M2.6 %22 3
Differential Shaft-A {1) Differontial Shaft-s \, Diff Screw
s e
T2 R-A() Msxgxas TIUYIME 73011
M2.38 Baaring MIDX15x5
Steel Ball ‘70 7 % I'l‘easng"
Differential Shaft-B {1) AF—if=1 / Thrusr Bearing o

AFARATYMY

Fov47 h-B (1)

Differenticl Shaf-A 24mm

M2.6 FIUwTHA Differential Spacer
O M2.38 Steel Ball {12} Lock Nufs TIRR—%—
M2.38 AF—A—n (12) R "”"’ F 597 Diffential Gear
24mm ST F74y

.‘ M2.6 Lock Nuts “) Differential Spacer
v M2.6Dw2+w k(1) M]3x32x6535T FIAAR——
i 5
M1.3x3.2x6.53.5T Spring (1} g
) MIOX 15x5

MI3X32x6535TATFYT Differantial Nut
TAFvh

M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing (2) Seoing,  M10x03 ""°
/) MEX8X2.5 A7y 24 (2) Slalnjoss Sles Shin Shace!
@ Thrust Bearing (1) 5
ASARRTYLY (1) Assembled View

M10 x 0.3 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer {2) I E

MI0X0.3 AF VLR RF—ALLRR—H— (2)

‘ M10x 15 x 5 Bearing (2)
JMIOX15x5_F Y27 (2)

M2.6 x 22 DIff Screw {1)
M2.6X22 7725 12— (1)

@ E:ﬂ Differential Nut 1}
TZFw bk (1)

=21 -




6. Mid Motor Gearbox/ 2 v FE—4—F7HRvH R

Motor Plate (1)
E—g—=TFL—F (]

M3 x 33 Button Screw (2)
M3IxJIRE2RLYa—(2)

M2.6 x 12 Button Screw (1)

y M3 x 10 Set Screw (1)
"M3Xx 10ty FRIUa— (1)

Mid Motor Body Post (1)
Sy FE—S4—HRTFsHRAR(

Ty KE—&—H— (1)

Rear Shock Tower For Mid Motor (1}
Sy FE—4—RU7Lavi47— (1)

= Stabilizer Seat (1) T
AEESAH¥—2— b (1)

Ojﬂﬂm 4.8mm Ball Stud (2)
4.8mm A—iLAg v F [2)

—

'll““““““wwww o M3 x 10 Button Screw (2)
TSR M3 x 10 K5 225 ) 21— (2)

Mid Moter Body Post
gy FE—F—MFrHA @
M3x10 — LT
Flat Screw W=k77
753w kARSI 21— M3x10
Motor Plate Set Screw
E—&—FL—F} YRR Ya—

Mid Motor Gear Box - Left
Sy RE—4—FT7Hiv oA -ER

M3ix10
Butten Screw

Lk ‘J:LU%:L—\%
4

il
"/ Rear Shock Tower Fer Mid Motar
q 3y PE—S—RYFLavssI—

Stabllizer Seat
AFESA ==

!\ 7N

{ 17 /(({5 >

7 247 Idir Gear “ & FENC
./ | FIFI—%F24]

Ball Differential

sl

Mid Motor Gear Box - Right

M26x12
2 FE—S—FTHv X -5 -

Button Screw
REDAZ Y a—

Mid Motor Guard
gy FE—5—H—F

M3 x33
Button Screw
MERFa—

- 22 -




6. Mid Motor Gearbox/ 2 v FE—4—F7HRvH R

B D

48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T (1}
48 BEwFRA—x7 80T (1)

Slipper Pad (1)
A wai—siw B (1)

Slipper Pressure Plate {2)
AYyuni—FLyiv—TFL—Fk {2)

3 M4 Lock Nuts {1)
=t/ M4 RwZFu bk (1)

M1.6 x 7 x 14 5T Spring (1)

MLEXTXT145TRATY T (]

M3 x 7 x0.5 Spacer (2)
M3 X7 x05 ZAR—5—(2)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (1)
MEX02 ATV LA AF—LILAR—H— (1)

Slipper Spring Ring (1)
AU YR—RFYDT Y4 (]

©
© ©
/

Motor mount Stiffener (1)

E—g—vv s (1)

M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)

M3x8 e A5 1a—(2)

» M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
M3x 12832245 1)21— (2)

M3 x 10 Flat Screw (1)

M3x10 25y kA2 a— (1)

Ol

M3 x 52 Flat Screw (1)
M3X52 75w hAZUa— (1)

M3x12
Button Screw
AR DAT Y 21—

M3x12
Flat Screw
Foe kRO Ya—

M3x 10
Flat Screw
FIubAS Yo

Motor mount Stiffener W

— R gt ) “ -':_..:_‘.=
T=§ =Ty R & i
M3x 12 Aot Screw
Flat Screw 2Ty kALY a=—
By pASYa—

" Sipper Pressure Plate
AVwti—Flvie—TL—F

48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T
48 Ky F R =¥y 80T

Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
ATVLA-AF—NirhAd—4—
Slipper Prassure Plate

Slipper Pad AYut—FLyie—TL—Fb
FUEREFL TR

Awdtyh

@ @/
Slipper Spring Ring B

Al an—RFW T wd

{"u M16x7x14 5T
2 Spring
Sipper Pad é’ &/ i
AYnrt—ru M4
R @\ Lock Nuts

Moter [not included)
) E—8— BRIZFAERTLVERA)

" 48 Pifch Pinion Gear 217
{not included)

48 EoFr=Fuay AT
- (ERIcEaEhCLERAL)

(not included /
HRiEAFLTIVERAL)

M3IX7x0.5 M3x8

Spacer Bution Screw
ARV AELRZUa—

-923.




Motor Plate Cover (1)
E—F—FL—rhsi— (1)

/5 Oy

Mid Engine Rear Bumper (1)
T RIS UTHRM— (1)

Slipper Cover (1)
Ry wri—Hhsi— (1}

[hm M1.6 x 5 Socket Screw (1)
MLbX5 Vory bAS Ja— [
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (4)
M3X875y kR Y1— (4)
- M3 X 12 Flat Screw (2)
MIX1273 v bR Ya— (2
o M3 X 16 Flat Screw (2)
M3x16 73w RS Ya— (2
M3 x 5 Button Screw (2)
M3Ax5HREwrsya— [2)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3 x8#4 Ry a—(2)

T

O ON
O L)

Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree for Mid Engine (1)

2y FIVOVRAVTFHRT 2 MEED (1)

H

Pivot Ball {4)
ety Fi—iL (4)

—

| M3x 43 Pn (2)
M3x43 E2 (2)

Button Scraw
RELAH Y=

' Slpper Cover Mg,
= Socket Screw
AU b A a—

E——FL—rhri—

xS'E M3x5 /!3

Fjlc_j 3 AHY = Button Screw
= w, 1) —

s SHA2Y WE R Ua—

e

Rear Suspension Mount
3 Degree for Mid Engine

Rear Suspension Arm - Right
o| UTHRT—- BN

23YbPRIY2—

Flat Screw
279 kAP Ya—

Sy FTVSMRAUTYHYATO Y F3E)

Mid Engine Rear Bumper
By PP TS~

-~

Pivot Ball
Efly hf—i

Rear Suspension Arm - Left
U7 HAF—h- E8

7
o
3
[+
o
o
<
]
3

-24 -




7. Rear Up Right & Upper Llinkage / V7 -7y 7354 b & Zwis—1) Li—o

BAG BAG 4 Rear Up Right / U7 - 7w 34
Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly. [ }

TR SROMELEATy ITERYELT{EEL,

;:III'\’;IE ; 7 Universal Shaft - 66mm )
o s
e azS—iLieI Mm
MIOx15x4
M3xéx2
Spacer ‘ Beaﬂr.\g
Re—t— €l

MEx 13 x4
Bearing

Rear Upright {2) “Fed

ATA
VP FuFs4 b (2)
'%.!,“‘ }@

Assembled View
A fHILE
48mmx25mmBalCap {4 | --—-——-7"""—""—"~"~"~"~"~"=—"="——“"—"—“"—"—"—"—“"=—"—"—"—"—"—"—"—"—"—"——"——"—"—————-
4.8mm x 25mm FK—LFr v F (4] 48 25 4.8 25
grm s, R (Gpperinkage /757 7v73

A=Lxryd S—ntu il Rtk

il

M3 x 50 Turnbuckie (2)
M3 x50 8—2iiwin (2)

A% 24mm

Universal Shaft - 66mm (2}
A==y T - 6mm (2)

; M2.5x36 Pin (2)
M25x36 P (2)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
MEX0.2 AFULAR-AF—IL LR A—T— (2]

1 M2 x 12 Pin (2)
M2x12 P (2)

M2 x 4 Button Screw (2)
M2x4#gwAs 21— (2)

O:mm 4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud (2)

4.8mmx7 f—LRAE v F (2)
= M3 x 6 x 2 Spacer (2)

M3x6x2 AR—4— (2)

™y M2.5 %7 x 1 Spacer (4)

J M2EX7x1 RA—4— (4)

Rear Adaptor (2}
WTF-FETE—(2)

Button Screw
RELAH)a—

',‘J?,,“_'.’Aggffr Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.

Spacer — i =, p e
. fteens e CEE : SUORIRAT v IERYEL T ESL,
3 . Stainless Steel Shim Spacer
 MEXx13x 4 Bearing (2) z-;-ypz-xq’-—ﬂ,f/z.zpd—ﬂ-—
) M5x13x4 R7 YL (2}

MI0x 15 x 4 Bearing {2)
JMI0x15x4 x7 Y5 (2)




8. Front & Rear Qil Shock / 7O >k & YT7-AA4 L3 wsH

BAG 5 (Front Oll shock / s> k-+ 4122} 2

"' M3 Lock Nuts (8)
Maxj\

A M3 BwsFw b (8)
Domper Ball End Top {4) 0
. Button Screw
e A a—

Darmper Ball End Top
Hot—A—I vy d

Sgoni—m—NIoFheF (4)
M5.8 x 6 Ball End (2)
MBEB8xé R—nzwF (2)

» M3 x 12 Button Screw {2)
MIX12REvR21) 21— (2)

i M3 X 20 Button Screw (2)
T M3x20 8 A5y a— (2)

M3 x 23 Button Screw (4)

M3x23 RS wRY Y 2— (4 _

(Rear Ol Shock / u7-F1nsahs

M3

Lock Nuts

AndFek
Damper Ball End Top g
Frrt—R—ALIvE by T /’3

M3
Leck Nuts

fffffff 5 M3x20 &
Button Screw

REVAL2— LN il

“MIx23’|
_ Button Screw
L EDAEY A

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|
M3x12 |
Button Screw |
M2 P Ja— |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

MEB X6
Ball End
M-z F

Assembled View
B

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
CEE  GAORLEAT Y TERUELT(ESL,




9. Wing Mount / s> 930k

BAG 4 wing Mount Spacer

DA G b RR—H—

.. M3 X 12 Button Screw (4) &l

g M3X12HME VRS ) 2— (4) L ﬁ
&
s

<1Oe %m
wing Mount Spacer {2)
A __.--;';:-‘7"" L 7

DA LTI R AA—Y— (2]
-, .-., —

Wing Mount (2}
a v (2)

M3x12
Bulton Screw
LR RS Y 2 —

Assembled View
IR




10. Front & RearTyre / 7O b & U7 -24 %

Front Ins
0%k

Rear Ins:

Zo

Rear

Flanged Nut - 4mm (4)

Front Wheel (2)
AV kR =N

Rear Wheel (2)
Y7k — (2)

Front Tyre (2}

UZ-84% (2

784y b — 4mm (4)

ert [2)
A=k (2)

ert (2]

Y7o Y— b (FF

gAY (2)

Front Wheel
Oz -tk —JL
B2

Front Insert
FO0 b —

Aanged Nut - 4mm
FBuTFy b - 4mm

Socket Tool
Yo by—i

™ YT A=l

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
CHE  FHOHIEATy TERVELT(ES,

Tyre (2]

Socket Tool (1)
Viry by—i (1)

#8E

Rear Wheel

Rear Insert
UZ-ofwt—p

DEE

Secket Toal
Vi kY=

Assembled View

- 28 -




11. RC Unit Installation / RC1 = FOHELY T

-
BAE I BAE E Servo Saver Rear
H—tte L A—UF

Servo Post

m m m i

H— Hitech Servo {not included)

§—Sanwa F— Fulaba Yok (MRREHEEA)

i
<

Servo Saver Arm (1)
H—alt M 18—F—4 (1 Select the corect Servo Saver Rear according

to manufacturer.
F—h—ic k> CHELY—REg A— U FERRLET,

L \ »
‘ ‘ 4.8mm

Battery Stopper (1} Ball Stud

RyFUY—R busi— (1) H=iAFy F

[

. H—ifHA b Tmm

Serve Saver Rear For Futaba (1)
ZH2 R AY—AEs =07 (1)

Servo Saver Rear For Hitech (1)
noA T AY—tesi—07 (1)

O Saver Spring C Maxn
Servo Post 1mm (2) ooyl br @ i Sgitfﬁw—
H—AHR k Tmm (2) /‘3) Serva Saver Arm
1 | o I Ml Axaxgrg HPREQETA
Spring
M AFUY 2.5mm
© M3x 18 @w\
Bulton §
Servo Post (2) #5525 1) 2 0 . Al s W
O YRR (2) 43mm x 12 '
Baill Coipy
| F =il ewd
M3x10
Saver Spring Cover (1} Sl
A R=RTY 2T H8— (1) ity g
M3Ixéx15
Servo Saver Rear For Sanwa (1) T E
HoIREY—AE L=y 7 (1) Lt

V=] =l

< 4.3mm x 12 Ball Cap (2}
7 43Immx 12 B—Feu T (2)

M1.4x4x9T4 Spring (1)

M1.AX4Ax9T4 2T (1)
ijm 4.8mm Ball Stud (1}
4.8mm f—LR & F (1}
Dm M2 x 5 Flat Screw (2)
M2x5 235w kRS Ya1—(2) . M3NE wls
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (2) o Aot Screw , ._Fiat Screw
M3xBI5whkRZYa—(2) bl “ I59FATYa

Battery Cover Mount
RyTU—hti—=2 b

M3 x 10 Set Screw (1)
Ll M3xT10tw kRS Y2—(1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3 x B R wzH)a— (2)

o M3 X 10 Button Screw (2)
M3 x 10 Ag 2 Y 2— (2)
M3 x 18 Button Screw (1)
M3 x 18 & wRH 1) a— (1)
M5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2]
M5.7x55 75v¥Fa—7 (2

M3x 10 /

Button Screw

—1\ r Battery Cover Mount (2) & il
! RyFUy—hri—=3w b [2)
S ) S\Mngln% Battery Cover

A 2w TU—hri—

Swinging Battery Cover (1)
AL TRy FU—hii— (1)

Assembled Yiew

#E

-29 -




11. RC Unit Installation / RC1 = FOHELY T

(s 4 J BAs 7

Betttery Cover Nut
HuyFU—hit—Fv b

*Note: The swinging battery cover can be used with both
the Rear or Mid Motor Chassis Configuration.
FE AT RuTI=hr—RU TRy FE—8—S v —SBRELAH T

M

] M3 x 3 Set Screw (1)
M3x3tEy hZxZYa—(1})

Battery Cover Nut (1)
RKyFYy—hiti—+u+ (1)

Battery Post For Mid Motor (2]
2y FE—f—FRyTY—Hx b+ (I

- M3 3 8 Button Screw (2)
' M3 x 8 RE RS {2)
. M3 x 22 Button Screw (2)

——

Battery {not included)
My T— (MBIEAHELA)

Tmm EVA
'M3x 22 4 R4 Y 21— (4) Pad
PN 1 h 4
[ 1| Battery Post For Mid Motor

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head (1) | 2= i 7i—%2

TUFF A TYFHAY FAy E ()

Double Side Stick Tape (1)
mET—7 (1)

M3x22
Button Screw
ME RS2 —

M3Ix3
Set Screw 8
v bASYa—

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head
FuTF A TPUTTRY Ay

Tmm EVA Pad (1)
Tmm EVA &w K (1)

* Swinging Battery Cover
AA T wTU—h—

Button Screw
b MO R

ESC (not included)
E5C (@RBicii®ibERA)

Double Side Stick Tape
Wy —

Assembled View
ik de]

-30 -




12. Body Assembly / RT 4 —DH#I T

Body Clip
wFE—oYuTF

% wing Mount Cover
DA Ty b hi—

Body Clip
RFEs=2Und

% % Wing Mount Cover (2}
P i ey bhii— (2)

Body Clip (4)
(2§é§§§§;$?4—aUy7M)

A

Velcro Tape - Right /
Apon . F—F - 5h

o

: £
Velcro Tape - Left
- Anse - T~ - &

Velcro Tape - Right

- *Jb?n-i-?ﬁ%

)

Yelcro Tape - Left
Anyn-7—7 - =8

Velcro Tape - Right {1)
Auye-F—7F - H5E (1)

|

Velcro Tape - Left (1)
Apon-7—=7F - E@ (1)

Final Assembled View
BT R




13. Parts Include / S&ICEHEH/N—Y

Steering Link {1)
ATFFURTILE (1)

X OE=—==0
©) @

Servo Saver Rear For Hitech (1)
N Ty s A=t 8=UTF (1}

Servo Saver Rear For Futaba (1)
Ze ARy —Hes AU 7T (1)

LVg)

—
© O

Servo Saver Rear For Sanwa [1) S
Saver Spring Cover (1}

— Front Lower Suspension Mount (1)
o. @) O Zax+EFYHARTIL R (1)
(€}
@ Servo Post {2)
: H—AHZ - (2)

HudBY—He 15— F {1
e uT A =AY 2T ]

o O

©)
Battery Stopper (1)
RyFY=2 byii—

=(@)

]

% C[éD

O

Servo Saver Arm (1)
H$—gttr oA 24—F—14 (1)

=~

(=0

Steering Arm - Left (1)
ARFFULTP—4 - £ (1)

Steering Arm - Right (1)
AFFULHT—4 - HHl (1)

M3 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2}
M3x02 RFULA-RF—I L LAR—Y— (2}

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer {2}
MEX02 AF VLA -ZF=IL W LAA—F— (2}

) M5 x 8x 2.5 Bearing (4)
P M5X8X25A_RFYT (4)

M5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2)
M57x55 25 2Fa—7 (2]
(\ M3 Lock Nuts (4)
' M3pwadw (4)

M8 x 9.2 Steering Post (2)
O]ﬂﬂm 4.8mm Ball Stud {3}

M2.6 x & Flat Screw
M246x6 259 RRY

M3x8 23w kR2Y

Main Chassis (1)
A wiw—2 (1)

MBX9.2 RF7ULTRAL [2)

Front Suspension Brace (1)
ZAv rHAAL L3 LT L—X (1)

o

Servo Post 1Tmm (2)
H

—HAEZ F Tmm (2}

M3 x 8 Flat Screw (8)

M3 x 16 Flat Screw (4)
M3x16 259 A1) 21— [4)

©_© © 9

(2)
Ya— (2)

a— (8)

Front Bulkhead Cover (1)
ZaY k=i Ay Fhi— (1)

NN N

0.5mm Suspension Mount RF Spacer (1)
0.5mm H#R= 72 FRFXA—4— (1)

|

M3 x 37 £ (2)

Front Suspension Arm (2]
FEM R HAF—LA (2)

al=s

4.8mm E—nAg v F (3)
e M3 X 10 Button Screw (2) {CJ @, Q Cﬂ
ML \A3 x 10 eS8 RS Y 2— (2) (7
g "3 % 12 Button Screw (2) ¢ SIDN008d SNKWE AB0IOVE ) 1.0mm Suspension Mount RF Spacer (1)
T MIx 1245025 Ya— {2) o O o O 1.0mm 4z 7> FRERR—4— (1)
M3 x 18 Button Screw (2)
M3x18M& R4 )a— (2) Suspension Mount RF (1)
M3 x 37 Pin {2) 427 b RF (1}

-32-




13. Parts Include / S&ICEHEH/N—Y

M2.5x 7 x 1 Spacer (4)
M25Xx7x1 RA—4— (4)

Rear Adaptor (1)
YF-FETE— (1)

[ea] 4a] m m
Ty ] 3 T
e b | ld| [ —=|d|| 5| (2
[ [ 0o i
LL L [T L
@ & O
@ @) O
4
Front Shock Tower (1) E } { '
2O k-vavsiaa— (1) o %
4.8mm Ball Cap Set (2)
4.8mm B—NFrv T b (2)
Knuckle Arm - Right (1) Knuckle Arm - Left (1)
FuoLT—L - & (1) FuoNTF—L4 - E@ (1)
Front Adaptor {1) | % é)
7ary k- 7H¥FE— (1) Front Adaptor (1)

Javh-7878— (1)

Ry

M2.5x7 x 1 Spacer (4)
M25x7 X1 RA—H— (4]

(. 3 Rear Adaptor (1)
\ YF-7EFa— (1)

Rear Upright {1)
VF-FuFsq bk (1)

Rear Upright (1)
UP-PuFs4k (1

-33 -




13. Parts Include / S&ICEHEH/N—Y

BAG 2

M3 x 6 x 1.5 Spacer (2)
M3X6X1.5 RAR—4— (2)
M2 x 4 Button Screw (4)
M2 x4 #8 RS 21— (4)
M3 x 10 Button Screw (4]
M3IX 10 HEwREY2— (4)

, M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (4)
' MEX 10X 4 _RF7 YT (4)

©l
=

R
C-Hub - Right (1)
Cn7 - 5 (1)

(CHm
L

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer {2)
M5X02 RF Y LR AF—LVLRR—G— (2] |

I

M2.5x 7 x 1 Spacer (2)
M25x7x 1 AR—4— (2]

D

— S
C-Hub - Left (1)

(o) CxD (o CnT - =8 (1)
M2.5x7 x 1 Spacer (2)
M25x7x1 AR—4— (2]
4.8mm Ball Stud (4) M2x12Pin (2
48mm R—LREw £ (4} L—J MZ: 12 u:rl( (]2}

4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud {2)

M2.5 x 26 Pin (2)

48mmx7 H—nzs vk (2) [

| M2.5%26 2 (2)
M2.5x 29 Pin (2)

I M2.5%29 £ (2)

Knuckle Arms Pin {2)
FUILTF—LEY (2)

M3 x 50 Tumbuckle (4)
M3 x50 &=l [4)

o M2.38 Steel Ball {12}
M2.38 AF—pnai—n (12)

“ M2.6 Lock Nuts 1)

v M2.6AwSF ok [1)
M1.4x3.2x6.53.5T Spring (1)
M1.4x32x6535T RFY 24 (1)

o M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing {2)
M5X8X2.5RFY 24 (2)

Thrust Bearing (1)
AZARRFYLY (1)

@ |

v\ M10 x 15 x 4 Bearing (2)
MIOX15x4 RF7 UL (2)

M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing [4)
M5x10x 4 A7y (4)

7Z=3) M4 Lock Nuts (1)
(" M4ows+a b (1)

M1.6x7 x 14 5T Spring (1)
MI1.6x7x 14 5T 2y w4 (1)

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (1)
M5x02 AF UL A-AF—ALLAA—Y— (1)

M10 x 0.3 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
MI0X03 AF Y LA -ZAF—=NLLLAA—Y— (2]

1©

]

Diff Grease
FITI-A

27T Idler Gear {1)
FoA BZ—FF27T (1}

20TGec1r{l)
20T #7(1)

M7 x 2 O-Ring (1)
M7 x2 0y w4 (1)

M3 x 7 x 0.5 Spacer {2}
M3 x7x0.5 AA—4— [2)

|

Slipper Spring Ring (1)
A=A I YT (1)

=—

52T Diffential Gear (1)
ST F 2%+ (1)

24mm Differential Spacer (2}
24mm F 2 AR—H— (2)

Differential Shaft-A (1)
T2U4 7 k-A (1)

Differential Shaft-B (1)
FI2ox 7 B (1)

Slipper Shaff (1)

D 3ok 1y

M5 x 16 Pin (1)
M5x16 E% (1)
C I Nax78 e (1)
|| o1 T
M2.6 x 22 Diff Screw (1)

| —

M2.6X22 F7RH U a— (1)

Differential Nut {1)
Fo+v b (1)

QL]

-34-




' Motor Plate (1)
Gear Box - Left (1) EF—45—-7L—F (1)
| 7Moo R - &R (1)

| 48 Pitch Spur Gear 80T (1)

| 48 EwFR/—¥F 80T (1) I Sipper Pad (2)

A wai—riy I (2

Slipper Pressure Plate (2}
AUYwpri=Floy—TL—}

o M3 X 33 Button Screw (2)

T M3x33MRELRIYa— (2)
o M2.6 X 12 Buttfon Screw (1}
W M2.4x 128 wAs Y a— (1]

M3 x 3 Set Screw (1}
M3x3 4w br&Y2—(1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
MIx8REv221Ya—(2)

48 Pitch Spur Gear 79T (1) 1
AB EwFRA—FTF 79T (1)

Wing Mount - Left (1) wing Mount - Right {1)
D42TTLb-E (1) mpugge -5 (1)

Battery post (4)
Ry FY—HRZ - (4)

oS o}

Mid Motor Rear Bumper (1)
Zu FE—2—UT7RLH— (1)

I

Front Bumper (1)
70y k= (1)

i

Wing Mount Cover (2)
2oL T bhR— (2]

Z

Motor Guard (1]
E—&—H—F (1)

=]
T Wing Mount Nut {1] 4

S
] Mid Motor Body Post (1)
Wing Mount (2} Sy FE—S—MF4 MRk (1) DA TR P RA—F— (2)
TawFeau b (2)

=35 -




13. Parts Include / S&ICEHEH/N—Y

Motor Plate Cover (1}
E—g—TL—khsi— (1)

Slipper Cover (1)

Rear Suspension Arm - Right (1}
YF-4RF—b- HE (1)

[ M1:6 x5 Socket Screw {1) O]Iﬂlm
ML6X5 Yoy hAY Y a— (1)

M2 x 4 Button Screw (2)
M2x4REwR7ya— (2)
M3 x 5 Button Screw (2)
M3x5M4vAsya— (2)
M3 x 8 Button Screw (2)
M3Ix8#evAs)a— (2)
M3 x 10 Button Screw (4}
M3x10MEwREY2— (4)
s M3 X 12 Button Screw (2}

i M3X 12RE R a— (2)
M3 x 8 Flat Screw (4)
M3x823w FRY Y 1— (4)
M3 x 10 Flat Screw (2)
M3x10 73w kRS YA
M3 x 12 Flat Screw (2) (i
M3x1275w kRS Ya— (2}

(@),

&

BAG 4
OOOO
©
]
o 0 @
©
5 : D D
| I
EN mn (o) ©
Rear Shock Tower (1) (O) ESC Seat (1) |©
Yrp-ausag— (1) ESCa—F (1)
(e —
R
T g =

UP-4RT—b- 8 (1)
4.8mm x 7 Ball Stud (2}
48mmx7 F—NLAE v F (2)
4.8mm Ball Stud (2)
4.8mmA—LzEew K (2)
M3 x 6 X 2 Spacer (2)

ear Suspension Arm - Left (1}

AU wri—hii— (1)

Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree (1)
YF-HATYY - EE (1)

o M3 % 33 Button Screw (2)
M3Ix33REVRIYa— (2)

M3x 6x2 RR—H— (2) I

M3 x 43 Pin [2)

M3 Lock Nuts (1)

I M3x 43 E2 (2)

H M2.5 x 36 Pin (2)

M3mws+yk (1) [

M5 x 0.2 Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
M5x02 RFULR - RF—LDARR—H— (2)

3\ M10x 15 x 4 Bearing (2)
'/ MI0X15x4 —RF VLY (2]

Pivot Ball {4
By bi—a (4)

i M3x 50 S—2s8u 4L (2)

M25x36 £ (2)
M2 x 12 Pin {2)

L—Tmaxi2es 2

% M5 x 13 x 4 Bearing (2}
P M5X13x4 /71U (2)

e M3 x 50 Tumbuckle (2)

FACTORY HAGING PRUDUGTE-BBMmM

e Universal Shaft - 66mm (2}
A=K—H w7 b - 66mm |2)

Shock Spring Base Cover

awd AR T A—RH—

5.8mm x 10 Ball Cap (4)
5.8mmx 10 =¥ o uF [4)

Shock Spring Base Cover
awdRF) T RA—2HhR—

Shock Spring Base Cover

LAV R TN G RA—=Z hii—

Damper Ball End Top {4)
Frfi—f—LIvEhyF (4)

Shock Spring Base Cover
YayP ATV TR—RHhR—

-36 -




13. Parts Include / S&ICEHEH/N—Y

ﬂ]lp M2 x 4 Button Screw (4)
M2 x4 REVRH 12— {4)

M5.8 x 6 Ball End (4)
M5.8X 6 R—IT> R {4)

M2.8x 1.8 O-Ring (8)
M28x1.80Yw7 (8)

2.5x 6 x0.4mm E-Ring (8]
25x6x0.4mmEY 4 (8)

Mé6.4 x 1.3 O-Ring Cover (4}

m M6.4x1.30U T hsi— (4)

Adjust Ring (2)

Upper Cover (2)
Fynr—hni— (2)

e emyeie

TORARYLY (2)

Bottom Cap {2)
HKe2rFrud (2)

£ — O-Ring Spacer (4)
Vo) QU T AR—H— (4)

T~

MB.4X1.30UwFHh— (4)

[H M8.4 x 1.3 O-Ring Cover (4)

MI12x 1 O-Ring {4}
MI2x1 0Oy (4)

Upper Cover (2)
7uri—hsi— (2)

.2 Shock Piston (4 Holes) (4)

Adjust Ring (2
2239 ER M (4s—) (4) J g {2)

FSxARYLY (2)

M1.3 Shock Piston {4 Holes) (4}
MI3 & 3w ER b (4h—) (4)

N M3 Lock Nuts (8]

) M3nwsrur 8
M1.4 Shock Piston {4 Holes) (4) Al i

M3 x 41 Shock Shaft {2)
M3x4l »avdva bk [2)

S . _ . M3 x 12 Button Screw (2)
M1.4 ER b (4d—i) (4 B
| / vayIEREplinL (4 | M3X 1285 VRS ) 2— (2)
w M3 x 20 Button Screw (2)
§ S M3Ix20 R4 R 1) 21— (2)
#350 Cil a M3 x 23 Button Screw (4)
#3504 4 ® M3x23 HE VR Ja— (4)
Ly, Uy, |
M1.1x15.5x 4519 Spring (2)
M1.1X 155X 4519 27 %4 (2)
T

il Il

.-ﬁ-

Bottom Cap (2}
REvxeyd (2)

Front Shock Body (2)
ZOovbk-LavdRTe (2

I

Rear Shock Body (2}
V7 -LaviRTqs (2)

i

M1.1 X 15.5x 65 T12 Spring (2)
MIIx155x65TI2RFY =4 (2

M3 x 51 Shock Shatt (2)
M3IX5El avdirak (2)

BAG 6

Rear Wheel (2) Front Wheel (2}
U7-ka—i{2) 7R kR =) (2)

Flanged Nut - 4mm (4)
FZFu bk - 4mm (4)

-37-




13. Parts Include / S&ICEHEH/N—Y

Battery Cover Mount (1)  Rear Suspenfion Mount 4 Degree (1}
RoFy—pri—asp (1) YT HRI0HAE) (1)
Kl ‘

Tl O

Nt

f‘
Battery Cover Nut (1)
RyFU—hri—Fo b (]

Battery Cover Nut (1)
ByFU—hri—Fu b (1)

Socket Tool (1)
Wirw bw— (1)

Swinging Battery Cover (1)
Ad wFikaTY—hi— (1)

Battery Cover Mount (1) Rear Suspension Mount 4 Degree For Mid Motor (1)
ReFy—hri—erwp (1) 3w FE—4—BUFYHRTYY R [4E) (1)
a M3 x 3 Set Screw (1)
M3x3tw kR V2—(1)
=[] M3 x 6x 1.5 Spacer (2}

O[] M3 x6x 1.5 xR (2)
M1.4x 4x 9 T4 Spring (1] %@
MI4x4X9T4 RTY 2 (1)

[j:ﬂlw 4,8mm Ball Stud (1)
4.8mm =28 v F (1}
[Dm M2 x 5 Flat Screw (2)

O
M2x5 75y hRZU2— (2]@

M3 x é Flat Screw (2)
M3Ixé73w kAU Ya—(2)

M3 x 8 Flat Screw (4)
M3xB 23w rAZY1—(4)

M3 x 10 Set Screw (1)

M5.7 x 5.5 Flanged Tube (2}
ME7x55 73 28Fa—T (2)

Body Clip (8)
BFo—41) w7 (8)

Battery Cover (1)
Ry FY—hri—(1)

ESC Tray (1)
ESC kL {1)

M3 x 12 Button Screw [10)
W M3Ix 1248 2x2Yya— (10)

M3Ix10ty RS Y2—(1)
M3 x 8 Button Screw [6)
M3 x 8 8 VR FYa— (6)
. M3 x 10 Button Screw (2)
M3x10 g a2y ya— (2)

e M3 X 18 Button Screw (1}
 M3x18 %225 1— (1)

M3 x 22 Button Screw (2}

MIx22 e A 1)a— (2)

1mm EVA Pad (1)
Tmm EVA 8w E (1)

Double Side Stick Tape (1)

mET—7 (1)
| B

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head (1)
FrTF & 7yTFOUFAyF (1)

Velcro Tape - Right (1)
ALsa-r—7F - 58 (1)

Velcro Tape - Left (1)
Auvo-7—7F - E@ (1)

-38 -




13. Parts Include / S&ICEHEH/N—Y

@—9

Mid Motor Gear Box - Left (1) Mid Motor Gear Box - Right {1) Moteor mount Stiffener {1)
Ew FE—4—X7HRuS2ZX -E@ (1) By FE—8—¥F7HRySR - B4 (1] E—s—7oy bR (1)

Rear Shock Tower For Mid Motor [1) Stabilizer Seat (1)
Sy FE—F—RUTFavaa7— (1) ARESA¥—— (1)
' M3 X 12 Button Screw (2)
m“‘“‘é"'"m " M3X 12 R 2RS Y 2— (2)
M5x16 Ex (1)
e M3 X 10 Set Screw (1)

\ M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (2) M3X 104w kA& Y a— (1]

4 M5x10x4R_7Y2T (I M3 x 8 Flat Screw (2]
' M3x8 73y hRZ2Ya—(2)
., M3 x 12 Flat Screw (2}
24T Idler Gear (2) i o _
—— 74 F5—%FP T (2) M3x1223yrASY2— (2)
s M3 X 16 Flat Screw (2)
Wil LTI M3 X 16 75*} FXO U o (2)

Mid Motor Guard {1)

M3 x 52 Flat Screw (1)
sv FE—%—H— (1)

P M3X52 75y kRS Y 2— (1)

O O
fw:w\
O 0

Rear Suspension Mount 3 Degree For Mid Motor (1}
Sy FE—4—RUTFHATI F3E) (1)

-39 -




S ET_ U P S H E ET RACE NAME DATE HUMIDITY
j L—2A ES A ri— Bt iy
» w CITY/COUNTRY AIRTEMP. TRACKTEMP,
t o) |~7 > Fﬁﬂ FH/EE nE HERE
W QUALIFYING POSITION BEST LAPTIME / sec

FEFIf AZRIuTRLL /B
FINAL POSITION ARACE LENGTH / minutes
B#GR L—ARE / &

TRACK

i o 'l

CIINDOCR/ o 22 B7 [IOUTDOOR/ P2 b KT
COWET/2Iw k CIDRY/ BS54 [ DUSTY/IZC Y - [FLy [JOTHER/ 048

i CJLOWTRACTION/ B— 3% 33 W IMEDTRACTION/ 8 & F b 3% &3 WIHIGHTRACTION /v R34 23 s

| [JSMOOTH/ AL—X  [IBUMPY/TLZIEZ  [JBLUEGROOVE/ F)L—#&)L—T [JASTROTURF/ ATL¥

FRONT/ 202

CAMBER/ -+ »ri—f | +

1 1o/ —#{ ",
o) ® O

= 415 mm|
coe = OIL/#4 1 _# 350
F 3
20 mm
C————
CAMBERI*"\"JI(—ﬁI ¥ SPR'NG/ZjU :/g:

[2 o}

OlL/F1

# 350

¥ 30 mm

!

24 mm

DRIVE/ K547

MOTOR / ®—5—

BATTERY / /iwF1)—:

GEAR/ %7 ¥V e  T/0VL,, T:26 ESC:
TIRE/ 24%
FRONT/ 700> b | REAR/ U7
TIRE/ 84+ : AKA THREE RIB (super soft) : TIRE/ &4 :  AKAIMPACT (super soft)
INSERTS / o 24— p : AKA (soft) |INSERTS / 1 »p— | ;. AKA(oft
WHEELS / 71 —)L CACTUS | WHEELS / skdf —JL ; CACTUS

COMMENT/ a4 2




S ET_U P S H E ET RACE NAME DATE HUMIDITY
g L—A Fo4s4— Bt 5
w » CITY/COUNTRY AIRTEMP. TRACKTEMP.
b7y 7k #iH/ER ma BEAE

QUALIFYING POSITION BEST LAP TIME / sec
PRl RA LS ITRAL [ B
FINAL POSITION RACE LENGTH / minutes
Bistirl L—AREK / 5

TRACK

e s il o

CIINDOOR/ f & BP  [JOUTDOOR/ 777 + K7 i [CILOWTRACTION/ O— b5 %33 WIMEDTRACTION/ & w I k5% &2 SIHIGHTRACTION/ 1vf bS5 9332

COWET/ T b CIDRY/ F34 [CIDUSTY/[ECT Y 2L [JOTHER/ ®MM | (ISMOOTH/AL=X [BUMPY/TCIEC  [JBLUEGROOVE/ FL—#N—T [JASTROTURF/AL¥

FRONT/ Jox k

o CAMBER/% x 2ri—f | +

7 108/ +—a{" ..
Qo

oo == OlL/A4i: #
oy 2
L s
s, F

CAMBER/ %+ /¢ +

IEI_, OlL/zA):_#
F 3
mm
t mm

DRIVE/ F54 7
MOTOR / £—4— : BATTERY / /8971 —:
GEAR/ %7 $ley  T/0™1,, T:26 IR ESC:

TIRE/ #24¥
|
TIRE / %1% : TIRE/ &4 %:
INSERTS / o 24— b | INSERTS / A 24— :
WHEELS / /x4 —JL | WHEELS / k14— :
COMMENT/ oAk
o _




S ET_ U P S H E ET RACE NAME DATE HUMIDITY
j L—2 FSA 25— [zhy) b1
Y > CITY/COUNTRY AIRTEMP, TRACKTEMP,
t‘J I.‘7‘J m ﬂ #h/ER HE PEEE
' QUALIFYING POSITION BEST LAPTIME / sec
'v Us ;2104 & RALIuTELL /B

FINAL POSITION AACE LENGTH / minutes
Bt L—ARE / 2

TRACK

H—Fw b

CJINDOOR/ « 2 FF [ JOUTDOOR/ P2 K7

COOWET/Tw b CIDRY/ K54 [CIDUSTY/IEC Y oL JOTHER/ #MfE | [1SMOOTH/ Ah—X  [IBUMPY/ TCIEC

i CILOWTRACTION/ H— k343 a3 ZIMEDTRACTION/ % F F 32 3 3 (I HIGHTRACTION/ o b3 2 a2

‘ [CIBLUE GROOVE/ FJl—4jL—"F [ JASTROTURF/ AT#¥

FRONT/ 202

o CAMBER/ %+ 1<~ | +
e

— A ToE/ b—a{N .
0O

000

& e ——),

REAR/ )7

CAMBER/ %+ 2o+ ¢—f +

[}

7

mm
t mm

DRIVE/ K547
MOTOR / £—4— : BATTERY / /8951 —:
GEAR/ X7 $¥ey T/, T:26 R ESC:

TIRE/ &1+
FRONT/ 70 + [ oy )

TIRE/ &1 : | TIRE / &1+ :

INSERTS / 1 > Y— b

INSERTS / 4 ¥ —F:

WHEELS / /=1 —JL:

| WHEELS / kA —JL :

COMMENT / a3+ 2




Spare Parts & Optional Parts | ARF7i8—Y & 7L aFin—y

CAC-101 460
Front Suspension Arm
ZAY MR T—i

CAC-102 ¥460
Rear Suspenslon Amn
Y PHRAF—LA

CAC-103 ¥690 CAGC-104 ¥890 GCAC-105 ¥1220 CAC-106 ¥230 GCAC-107 ¥480

Front & Rear Shock Tower  Front chassis & Front Composite Main Chassis 4. 8rmm Ball End Set Bumper & Rear Wing
ZAXEITFLaws4  bulkhead ALREY FAS iy A8mmAi—)LI X B4y b Mount Set

7— RV Fiy—i 870 - Renf—aFoq vy

A TAY ke

T bbw b

CAC-108 ¥480
Servo Saver Set

CAC-109 ¥480
C Hub 5 degree
C/\J(5HE)

CAC-110 ¥230 CAC-111 ¥230 CAC-112 ¥230 CAC-113 ¥230
24T ldler Gear 27T |dler Gear 52T Differentlal Gear 48 Phch Spur Gear 78T
T4 EF—=FF24T FA BZ—=FF2TT 52T F2%7 A8E o FAA—FTTIT

CAC-114 ¥230

48 Pltch Spur Gear 80T
ABE wFANA—ETBOT

CAC-115 ¥310 CAC-116 ¥310 CAC-117 ¥460 CAC-118 ¥310 CAC-119 %230 CAC-120 %230 CAC-121 ¥310
Gear Box Mid Motor Gear Box Knuckle & Rear Hub Set Swinging Battery Cover Battey Cover Gear Cover Set Front Wheel
FFHRus A 2y FE—S—FFMy  FulZL&UFATEYE &Tool RyTU—hit— EFhii—w b 70 bR —ib
2R AL ilaT ) —Hhit—
& V—l
Q‘@ﬂ
K= &
CAC-122 ¥310 GCAC-123 ¥310 CAC-124 ¥460 CAG-125 %920 CAC-126 %460 GCAGC-127 %760 CAC-128 %690
Rear Wheel Cactus Velcro Cactus Lexan Rear Wing Motor Plate Front Suspension Brace Suspenslon Mount FR Motor mount Stiffener
YFHRA—N CactusA~4 0 CactusH L&+ ) 772 T—45—JL—} 20 AR 3 Y HAIIFFR E—F—IILAFITF
1w T—2
O X

. Q" o -
CAC-129 %920 CAC-130 ¥810 CAC-131 %380 CAC-132 ¥810 CAC-133 ¥510 CAC-134 ¥1530 CAC-135 ¥380
Slipper Pressure Plate Slipper Pad Slipper Spring & Slipper Slipper Shaft 20T Slipper Gear Differential Shaft Differential Screw Set
AYnA—TFLwie—  AYui—Hw R Spacer AYgfi—LyI b 20T R Y wii—¥F TV TR Ua—tv b

Fl—t

AYwR—AFYda
AN wri—AAR—H—

/ﬁ:’,@/

e

—

CAC-136 ¥890
Linkage Sat
Ylr—Sty b

CAC-137 ¥2750
Unlvarsal Shaft 66mm
A== T b
- 66mm

CAC-138 ¥460 CAC-139 ¥2140 CAC-139A ¥920 CAC-139B ¥380
Front Kunckie Axle Front Damper Set Front Shock Body M3x41 Front Damper
ZavbFINTFHA FOMpELA—Ey b FOw kg fiFe Shaft

o M3xd1 70 &=

LeTh

CAC-140 ¥2140
Rear Damper Set
YPHi—ty b




Spare Parts & Optional Parts /| AR7/83—Y & A7 aFII—Y

o O
/ - ®
@
o, )
@

CAC-140A ¥020 CAC-140B ¥380 CAC-141 ¥310 CAGC-142 ¥310 GCAC-143 ¥310 CAC-144 ¥230 CAC-145 ¥230
Rear Shock Body M3x51 Rear Damper Shaft Damper Cap Dampar Ball End Set Damper Piston Set O-Ring Stearing Post
UFawddiss M3xB1Y FH =422 Hini—Fvo T Hu—R—Lz Fe  SnRi—EX 2ty oYL AFFULTHERE

[ ok
| :Ihj/'
CAC-148 ¥4860 CAC-147 ¥310 CAC-148 ¥310 CAC-149 ¥310 CAC-150 ¥310 CAC-151 ¥310 CAC-152 ¥310
ESC Tray Front Suspension Front Suspension King Pin Set Rear Suspenslon Rear Suspension Idler Pin Set
ESC F LA Inner Pin Set Outer Pin Set FudE v b Quter Pin Set Inner Pin Set FAF3—Evto b

PO RYRA 20— ZAY AT 2E—E UTFHATI5—Ew YPHAL w—E

iz b - o b b
CAC-153 ¥310 CAC-154 ¥310 3RAC-BS4807S ¥460 3RAC-PN2012 ¥150 BDY-CAC ¥2080
1MM EVA Sticker Servo Spring Steel 4.8mm Ball stud 2x10mm Steel Pin {S5pcs) Cactus Lexan Body
MM EVABHRAF ¥ h— H—HIF Yy L=7{10pcs) 210mm A F—M-E Cactusf L34t T«

4.8mmAF—NH—N
A%y FL=F (10#)

[— A p— - [ ap— O

(Spcs)

e/ Erewe.s
www.Iracing.com.hk

Copyright © 2013 World Space CAD Indusirial Co. / #tiENiGEMRE




	Cactus_Manual_Page_01
	Cactus_Manual_Page_02
	Cactus_Manual_Page_03
	Cactus_Manual_Page_04
	Cactus_Manual_Page_05
	Cactus_Manual_Page_06
	Cactus_Manual_Page_07
	Cactus_Manual_Page_08
	Cactus_Manual_Page_09
	Cactus_Manual_Page_10
	Cactus_Manual_Page_11
	Cactus_Manual_Page_12
	Cactus_Manual_Page_13
	Cactus_Manual_Page_14
	Cactus_Manual_Page_15
	Cactus_Manual_Page_16
	Cactus_Manual_Page_17
	Cactus_Manual_Page_18
	Cactus_Manual_Page_19
	Cactus_Manual_Page_20
	Cactus_Manual_Page_21
	Cactus_Manual_Page_22
	Cactus_Manual_Page_23
	Cactus_Manual_Page_24
	Cactus_Manual_Page_25
	Cactus_Manual_Page_26
	Cactus_Manual_Page_27
	Cactus_Manual_Page_28
	Cactus_Manual_Page_29
	Cactus_Manual_Page_30
	Cactus_Manual_Page_31
	Cactus_Manual_Page_32
	Cactus_Manual_Page_33
	Cactus_Manual_Page_34
	Cactus_Manual_Page_35
	Cactus_Manual_Page_36
	Cactus_Manual_Page_37
	Cactus_Manual_Page_38
	Cactus_Manual_Page_39
	Cactus_Manual_Page_40
	Cactus_Manual_Page_41
	Cactus_Manual_Page_42
	Cactus_Manual_Page_43
	Cactus_Manual_Page_44

